



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELEANOR S. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR JENNIFER L. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELIZABETH D. HEYMAN; THE LAZARUS S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE ELEANOR S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE JENNIFER L. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE ELIZABETH D. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST; RFH INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LLC; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELEANOR HEYMAN PROPP; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELIZABETH HEYMAN WINTER; THE 2013 LAZARUS S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013 ELEANOR HEYMAN PROPP AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013 JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF

No. 279, 2021

Case Below:

Superior Court of
the State of Delaware
C.A. No. N15C-10-176 EMD
CCLD

LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013
ELIZABETH HEYMAN WINTER AGE 50
TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER
WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2015
HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST
FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2015
HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST
FOR ELEANOR HEYMAN PROPP; THE 2015
HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST
FOR JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE; THE
2015 HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL
TRUST FOR ELIZABETH HEYMAN WINTER;
and LINDEN PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross Appellees,

v.

ASHLAND LLC; INTERNATIONAL
SPECIALTY PRODUCTS INC.; ISP
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.; and ISP
CHEMCO LLC,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS'
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

GIBBONS P.C.
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1015
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel.: (302) 518-6322
Fax: (302) 397-2050
*Attorneys for Appellees/
Cross-Appellants*

Dated: March 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NO AUTHORITATIVE LEGAL FOUNDATION EXISTS FOR THE HEYMAN PARTIES’ POSITION OR THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION.....	3
A. The Heyman Parties Disavow <i>TranSched</i> and, Thus, Its Progeny and the Only Legal Support for the Trial Court’s Decision.....	3
B. The Heyman Parties Misrepresent <i>Great Hill</i>	5
II. THE HEYMAN PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS UNTETHERED TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT CANNOT DEFEAT ASHLAND’S ENTITLEMENT TO ITS FIRST-PARTY ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER THE PLAIN MEANING OF “LOSSES”.....	8
A. The Heyman Parties Either Ignore or Fail to Distinguish The Controlling Delaware Supreme Court Precedent.....	8
B. The Heyman Parties Either Fail To Address or Meaningfully Distinguish Ashland’s Supporting Authority on the Plain Meaning of “Whether or Not Involving a Third Party Claim.”	10
C. The Heyman Parties’ Alternative Interpretations of “Whether Or Not Involving A Third Party Claim” Are Implausible.	12
D. In Their Effort to Distinguish <i>Delle Donne</i> and <i>Pike Creek</i> , the Heyman Parties Mischaracterize Ashland’s Claim.....	14
E. The Heyman Parties’ Reliance Upon Section 8.2 To Undermine the Plain Meaning of “Losses” Is Misplaced and Should Be Rejected.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE HEYMAN PARTIES' INTERPRETATION CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE DEFINITION OF LOSSES.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abax Lotus Ltd. v. China Mobile Media Tech. Inc.,
149 A.D.3d 535 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2017).....11

Alki Partners, LP v. DB Fund Servs., LLC,
209 Cal. Rptr. 3d 151 (Ct. App. 2016)10

*Bainbridge St. Elmo Bethesda Apartments, LLC v. White Flint
Express Realty Grp. Ltd. P’ship, LLLP*,
164 A.3d 978 (Md. 2017)17, 18

Broaddus v. Shields,
665 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2011)20

Clean Harbors, Inc. v. Union Pac. Corp.,
2017 WL 5606953 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 15, 2017).....16

Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC,
2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), *aff’d*, 945 A.2d 594
(Del. 2008).....8, 9

Collab9, LLC v. En Pointe Techs. Sales, LLC,
2019 WL 4454412 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 2019)10, 11

Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co.,
2009 WL 3161643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009), *aff’d*, 7 A.3d 486
(Del. 2010).....8, 9

Deere & Co. v. Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC,
2016 WL 6879525 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2016).....4

Delle Donne & Assocs., LLP v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.,
840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004)14, 15

Dominion Retail, Inc. v. Rogers,
2013 WL 1149911 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2013), *report and
recommendation adopted*, 2013 WL 1149928 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 19,
2013)20

<i>Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater</i> , 124 Cal. App. 4th 547 (2004), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 28, 2004)	10
<i>E*Trade Fin. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 374 F. App’x 119 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>E*TRADE Fin. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 374 F. App’x 119 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Ellington v. Hayward Baker, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1003139 (D.S.C. Feb. 28, 2019).....	10
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 7861336 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 2021 WL 5993508 (Del. Dec. 20, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humm v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 656 A.2d 712 (Del. 1995)	7
<i>Kilcullen v. Spectro Sci., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3074569 (Del. Ch. July 15, 2019)	20
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	12
<i>Norwest Fin., Inc. v. Fernandez</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	10
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	13
<i>Pike Creek Chiropractic Ctr., P.A. v. Robinson</i> , 637 A.2d 418 (Del. 1994)	14, 15
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	8, 9
<i>Senior Hous. Cap., LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013).....	4

<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	8, 9
<i>Trainum v. Rockwell</i> , 2018 WL 2229120 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2018)	10, 11
<i>TranSched Systems Ltd. v. Verwyss Transit Solutions, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trodale Holdings LLC v. Bristol Healthcare Invs., L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 5905574 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2017).....	10
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5787989 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 6, 2019), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 237 A.3d 67 (Del. 2020).....	4
Other Authorities	
Scott O. Reed, <i>Understanding the Limits on Indemnity Agreements</i> , 106 Ill. B.J. 34, 36 (2018)	11
<i>Whatever</i> , Oxford University Press (2021), https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/whatever (last visited March 7, 2022)	10
